

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80202

Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 13CA1249

Denver District Court
Case No. 2013 CV 32444
Hon. Herbert L. Stern III, District Court Judge

Petitioners: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC.,
a Colorado non-profit corporation; and STEVE
WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals.

v.

Respondents: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a
municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
a public entity.

Attorneys for Petitioners:
John Case, # 2431
Jessica Schultz # 46292
Benson & Case, LLP
1660 So. Albion Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80222
PH: (303) 757-8300 FAX: (303) 753-0444
Email: case@bensongcase.com; schultz
@bensongcase.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2014SC00118

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. The legislative history of Charter Section 2.4.5 proves that the city designated HHNP as a park.	2
II. The legislative history of §2.4.5 proves that the city designated HHNP as a park before 1983.	6
III. The comprehensive city zoning code enacted by ordinance June 25, 2010 recognized the official status of HHNP as a designated city park.	7
IV. The Court of Appeals erroneously determined that the City impliedly abrogated common law dedication.	9
V. Special and important reasons exist for granting certiorari.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Vaughn v. McMinn,
945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997).....9

Vigil v. Franklin,
103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004).....9

CHARTER:

City and County of Denver Charter § 2.4.5*passim*

ORDINANCES:

Ordinance 296, Series of 19555

Ordinance 218, Series of 1983.....7

2010 Zoning Code, § 9.3.27, 8
